siemens.com.cn/fom
SIMOTICS 1LE0003超高
效低压交流异步电动机
SIMOTICS 1LE0003 Premium Efficiency
Low-voltage Motors
3
目录                             Contents 总体介绍                                 Overview
3

示意图
Diagram
电动机订货号第 14 位号上
对应的字母
Letter, position 14th
of Motor code
F G H J W Y
安装结构型式   Construction and mounting type
结构型式
Construction type 机座带底脚，端盖无法兰    With feet and without flange on the end-shield (DE)
安装型式
Mounting type
IM B3
FS 80 ~ 355
IM B6
FS 80 ~ 315
IM B7
FS 80 ~ 315
IM B8
FS 80 ~ 315
IM V5 1)
FS 80 ~ 315
IM V6 2)
FS 80 ~ 315
示意图
Diagram
电动机订货号第 14 位号上
对应的字母
Letter, position 14th
of Motor code
A T U V C D
结构型式
Construction type
机座不带底脚，端盖有标准小法兰
Without feet and with C-flange on the end-shield (DE)
机座带底脚，端盖有标准小法兰
With feet and with C-flange on the end-shield (DE)
安装型式
Mounting type
IM B14
FS 80 ~ 160
IM V18 1）
FS 80 ~ 160
IM V19 2）
FS 80 ~ 160
IM B34
FS 80 ~ 160
示意图
Diagram
电动机订货号第 14 位号上
对应的字母
Letter, position 14th
of Motor code
K M L N
9
注：风扇可以在 210 ~ 240VD/360 ~ 420VY 50Hz 电源供电下运行，也可
以在 220 ~ 260VD/380 ~ 480VY 60Hz 电源供电下运行。其他电源供电，
须特殊询价。
Note: The fan can be running with supply 210 ~ 240VD/360 ~ 420VY
50Hz, and also 220 ~ 260VD/380 ~ 480VY 60Hz. Other voltage supply,
possible on request.
∆L
轴承系统
SIMOTICS 1LE0003 系列超高效低压电动机标准配置深沟球轴承或
角接触球轴承，这些轴承是密封的或可再润滑型的。
FS80~160 范围的电动机驱动端与非驱动端轴承浮动。
FS180 ~ 355 电动机驱动端轴承浮动，非驱动端轴承固定。
标准配置的轴承可以承受一定的悬臂力，关于悬臂力可以参见第
11 页“电动机轴驱动端允许的最大悬臂力”。当电动机轴端承受
的悬臂力较大时，可以考虑选择增强悬臂力的轴承设计（选件号：
L22）。
FS80 ~ 250 范围电动机标配不带再润滑装置；FS280 ~ 355 范
围的电动机标配可再润滑轴承，并标配再润滑装置。如果需要，
FS100 ~ 250 范围的电动机也可选用可再润滑轴承和再润滑装置
（选件号：L23）。
Bearing system
SIMOTICS 1LE0003 premium efficiency low voltage motor is
supplied with the ball bearing as standard. These bearings are
either of the sealed or regreasable type.
For FS80~160,the floating bearings are assembled;
for FS180 ~ 355, floating bearing at DE, and fixed bearing at NDE
assembled.
The standard bearing can endure a maximum cantilever force,
referred to page 11 -  Permissible cantilever forces. If higher
cantilever force on the shaft required, the increased cantilever
bearing design (Option code: L22) should be considered.
As standard, FS80 ~ 250 motors are not with regreasing device,
but FS280 ~ 355 motors with regreasable bearing and regreasing
device. If necessary, FS100 ~ 250 motor can be configured with
regreasable bearing and regreasing device (Option code: L23).
对应电动机机座号
Motor frame size
电压
Voltage  (V)
频率
Frequency (Hz)
功率
Rated output (W)
电流
Current  (A)
转速
Speed (r/min)
∆ L (mm)
80  380V 50 30 0.08 2800 60
90 380V 50 30 0.08 2800 70
100 380V 50 52 0.12 2800 80
112 380V 50 52 0.12 2800 90
132 380V 50 45 0.35 1400 75
160 380V 50 45 0.35 1400 55
180 380V 50 120 0.6 1400 35
200 380V 50 120 0.6 1400 65
225 380V 50 120 0.6 1400 60
250 380V 50 230 1.0 1400 65
280 380V 50 230 1.0 1400 110
315 380V 50 370 1.1 1250 90
355 380V 50 550 1.26 1350 100
独立驱动风扇技术参数  Technical data for separately fan
10

一些西门子变频器可以通过温度传感器的电阻来确定电动机的温
度，从而设定电动机报警和跳闸的温度。
电动机绕组带一个 KTY 84-130 温度传感器，订货号第 15 位字母
为“F”，需 2 个辅助接线端子。
■ PT100 热敏电阻传感器温度保护
PT100 热敏电阻是一种精确高、灵敏度高的传感器，其线性温度阻
值优于其他电阻式传感器，性能稳定、可靠性高，其特性曲线如下。
2 alternatives of PTC protection
－ Motor winding is protected with PTC thermistors with 3
embedded temperature sensors for tripping. Connection be
done through 2 auxiliary terminals in the connection box. 15th
position of Motor Order No. letter B.
－ Motor winding is protected with two sets of three temperature
sensors, one set is for warning, another set for tripping. The
warning temperature is 145 ºC, and tripping temperature is 155
ºC. Connection be done through 4 auxiliary terminals in the
connection box. 15th position of Motor Order No. letter C.
■ KTY84-130 temperature sensor protection
When motor with converter fed operation, KTY84-30 is
recommended to be configured for winding protection. The
following chart show the characteristic of KTY84-30.
Some converters from Siemens determine the motor temperature
using the resistance of the temperature sensor. They can be set to a
required temperature for alarm and tripping.
Motor winding with embedded temperature detector sensor KTY
84 -130. Two auxiliary terminals are provided in the connection
box. 15th position of Motor Order No. letter F.
■ PT100 resistance thermometers protection
PT100 thermometers are a high precision, high sensitivity, better
linear temperature resistance, more stable performance, and high
reliability sensor, whose characteristics are as following.
17
轴承保护
电动机轴承标配不带任何保护。对于某些苛刻的应用，推荐对轴承
采取保护措施。轴承保护是通过在电动机驱动端和非驱动端的轴承
端盖拧入温度传感器来进行保护。温度传感器的引接线引入电动机
主接线盒内。
电动机轴承装两个 PT100 测温元件，选件号为 Q5A，需 4  个辅助
接线端子。
Bearing protection
Motors bearing has no protection as standard. For some severe
application, such as high load, high coolant temperature and
etc., the bearing is recommended to be protected. The bearing is
protected through thermometers screwed into the bearing plates
of motor driven end (DE) and non-drive-end (NDE). The wires are
routed through the main connection box.
Installation of 2 PT100 screwed-in resistance thermometers for
motor bearings, Option code: Q5A. Connection be done through
4 auxiliary terminals in the connection box.
防潮加热保护
当电动机处于较为恶劣的环境时，比如湿度非常大或者昼夜温差比
较大，电动机的绕组很可能出现凝露的现象，这样会带来电动机烧
毁的风险。对于这种情况，建议对电动机绕组配置防潮加热带（选
件号：Q04）进行保护。
电动机防潮加热带必须在电动机工作过程中处于不工作状态；当电
动机停机时，防潮加热带必须启动工作，为绕组加热。防潮加热带
的电气参数如下表所示。
Anti-condensation heater
Motors whose windings are at risk of condensation due to the
climatic conditions, e.g. inactive motors in humid atmospheres or
motors that are subjected to widely fluctuating temperatures can
be equipped with anti-condensation heaters (Option code: Q04).
Anti-condensation heaters must be switched off during operation.
When motor shut down, the heaters must be switched on.
 机座号
Frame size
功率
Power（W）
电压
Vlotage
80 ~ 90 20 220 V
100 ~ 112 30 220 V
132 ~ 160 40 220 V